statement affected by these misclassifications. No other financial statement or financial statement disclosure in the Forms 10-Q or Form 10-K filings

were affected by these errors. The misclassifications did not change the Shareholder Equity, net asset value per share, or total return of any Fund. The

Funds impacted were: ProShares Short VIX Short-Term Futures ETF, ProShares Ultra Bloomberg Natural Gas, ProShares Ultra VIX Short-Term Futures

ETF, ProShares UltraShort Bloomberg Natural Gas, and ProShares VIX Short-Term Futures ETF (the “Affected Funds”).

These misclassifications were caused by a misinterpretation of amounts on a futures commission merchant statement and resulted in reclassifications

between accounts. There is no impact on the Affected Funds’ performance, investment results, net asset values or income. The impact of these

adjustments is shown in the table below.

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES SHORT VIX SHORT-TERM FUTURES ETF
�
   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures

contracts   90,095,318   4,125,000   94,220,318   88,647,616   19,191,436   107,839,052

Receivable on open futures contracts   7,748,578   (4,125,000)   3,623,578   30,330,665   (19,116,505)   11,214,160

Total Assets   NR   NR   NR   283,337,788   74,931   283,412,719

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   NR   NR   NR   372,680   74,931   447,611

Total Liabilities   NR   NR   NR   16,153,429   74,931   16,228,360

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   NR   NR   NR   283,337,788   74,931   283,412,719

Statements of Cash Flows   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures

contracts   22,582,087   (14,991,505)   7,590,582   48,261,408   (15,737,458)   32,523,950

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   1,758,361   (74,931)   1,683,430   NR   NR   NR

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating
activities   16,072,852   (15,066,436)   1,006,416   213,489,153   (15,737,458)   197,751,695

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (19,357,352)   (15,066,436)   (34,423,788)   39,640,617   (15,737,458)   23,903,159

Cash, beginninng of period   143,139,851   19,191,436   162,331,287   133,946,941   26,960,318   160,907,259

Cash, End of period   123,782,499   4,125,000   127,907,499   173,587,558   11,222,860   184,810,418

�
87

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES ULTRA BLOOMBERG NATURAL GAS
�
   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for

futures contracts   131,374,481   39,267,011   170,641,492   256,589,331   118,272,358   374,861,689

Receivable on open futures contracts   34,615,849   (34,615,849)   —    117,168,017   (117,168,017)   — 

Total Assets   580,670,995   4,651,162   585,322,157   770,676,725   1,104,341   771,781,066

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   39,579,590   4,651,162   44,230,752   20,739,542   1,104,341   21,843,883

Total Liabilities   40,027,174   4,651,162   44,678,336   40,783,917   1,104,341   41,888,258

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity   580,670,995   4,651,162   585,322,157   770,676,725   1,104,341   771,781,066

Statements of Cash Flows   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open

futures contracts   82,552,168   (82,552,168)   —    32,093,445   (83,600,796)   (51,507,351)

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures

contracts   18,840,048   3,546,821   22,386,869   (1,835,443)   10,300,096   8,464,653

Net Cash provided by (used in)
operating activities   (51,888,404)   (79,005,347)   (130,893,751)   (1,115,027,371)   (73,300,700)   (1,188,328,071)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (116,366,216)   (79,005,347)   (195,371,563)   504,553,914   (73,300,700)   431,253,214

Cash, beginninng of period   582,842,023   118,272,358   701,114,381   176,734,664   150,981,820   327,716,484

Cash, End of period   466,475,807   39,267,011   505,742,818   681,288,578   77,681,120   758,969,698

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES ULTRA VIX SHORT-TERM FUTURES ETF
�
   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures

contracts   120,823,595   16,580,044   137,403,639   210,845,154   39,950,507   250,795,661

Receivable on open futures contracts   26,176,118   (16,580,044)   9,596,074   50,510,206   (39,950,507)   10,559,699

Total Assets   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Total Liabilities   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Statements of Cash Flows   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures

contracts   24,334,088   (23,370,463)   963,625   159,024,755   (138,417,492)   20,607,263

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures

contracts   NR   NR   NR   1,707,397   578,252   2,285,649

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating
activities   (145,921,103)   (23,370,463)   (169,291,566)   (451,561,189)   (137,839,240)   (589,400,429)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (141,696,813)   (23,370,463)   (165,067,276)   (56,019,105)   (137,839,240)   (193,858,345)

Cash, beginninng of period   297,461,110   39,950,507   337,411,617   394,847,507   188,366,332   583,213,839

Cash, End of period   155,764,297   16,580,044   172,344,341   338,828,402   50,527,092   389,355,494

�
88

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES ULTRASHORT BLOOMBERG NATURAL GAS
�
   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures

contracts   27,590,142   17,647,619   45,237,761   35,326,076   27,563,925   62,890,001

Receivable on open futures contracts   25,789,178   (17,647,619)   8,141,559   22,414,082   (17,967,880)   4,446,202

Total Assets   NR   NR   NR   141,081,961   9,596,045   150,678,006

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   NR   NR   NR   —    9,596,045   9,596,045

Total Liabilities   NR   NR   NR   118,869   9,596,045   9,714,914

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   NR   NR   NR   141,081,961   9,596,045   150,678,006

Statements of Cash Flows   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures

contracts   (3,375,096)   (320,261)   (3,695,357)   7,788,147   (12,585,320)   (4,797,173)

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   26,716   (9,596,045)   (9,569,329)   6,151,798   —    6,151,798

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating
activities   (46,492,042)   (9,916,306)   (56,408,348)   167,968,674   (12,585,320)   155,383,354

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (71,839,472)   (9,916,306)   (81,755,778)   54,186,781   (12,585,320)   41,601,461

Cash, beginninng of period   108,608,640   27,563,925   136,172,565   44,482,540   32,958,640   77,441,180

Cash, End of period   36,769,168   17,647,619   54,416,787   98,669,321   20,373,320   119,042,641

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES VIX SHORT-TERM FUTURES ETF
�
   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers for futures

contracts   47,977,287   9,471,520   57,448,807   59,164,337   13,685,056   72,849,393

Receivable on open futures contracts   14,144,463   (9,471,520)   4,672,943   16,047,893   (13,685,056)   2,362,837

Total Assets   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Total Liabilities   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR   NR

Statements of Cash Flows   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on open futures

contracts   1,903,430   (4,213,536)   (2,310,106)   34,137,415   (31,753,227)   2,384,188

Increase (Decrease) in payable on futures contracts   (580)   —    (580)   1,907,775   271,992   2,179,767

Net Cash provided by (used in) operating
activities   (52,899,431)   (4,213,536)   (57,112,967)   (139,705,423)   (31,481,235)   (171,186,658)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (12,113,595)   (4,213,536)   (16,327,131)   13,660,188   (31,481,235)   (17,821,047)

Cash, beginninng of period   81,441,919   13,685,056   95,126,975   125,161,810   50,118,046   175,279,856

Cash, End of period   69,328,324   9,471,520   78,799,844   138,821,998   18,636,811   157,458,809

�
89

Statements of Financial Condition

PROSHARES TRUST II
�
   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   December 31, 2023

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Assets

Segregated cash balances withbrokers

for futures contracts   545,612,450   87,091,194   632,703,644   810,718,438   218,663,282   1,029,381,720

Receivable on open futures contracts   124,302,758   (82,440,032)   41,862,726   237,610,648   (207,887,965)   29,722,683

Total Assets   3,303,805,645   4,651,162   3,308,456,807   3,359,443,290   10,775,317   3,370,218,607

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Payble on open futures contracts   43,140,520   4,651,162   47,791,682   27,280,746   10,775,317   38,056,063

Total Liabilities   182,650,305   4,651,162   187,301,467   76,611,164   10,775,317   87,386,481

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity   3,303,805,645   4,651,162   3,308,456,807   3,359,443,290   10,775,317   3,370,218,607

Statements of Cash Flows   June 30, 2024 (unaudited)   June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Decrease (Increase) in receivable on

open futures contracts   113,307,890   (125,447,933)   (12,140,043)   286,323,344   (282,094,293)   4,229,051

Increase (Decrease) in payable on

futures contracts   15,859,774   (6,124,155)   9,735,619   2,690,636   11,150,340   13,840,976

Net Cash provided by (used in)
operating activities   (726,075,923)   (131,572,088)   (857,648,011)   (1,237,446,626)   (270,943,953)   (1,508,390,579)

Net Increase (decrease) in cash   (917,450,161)   (131,572,088)   (1,049,022,249)   359,110,719   (270,943,953)   88,166,766

Cash, beginninng of period   2,379,042,825   218,663,282   2,597,706,107   1,826,767,616   449,385,156   2,276,152,772

Cash, End of period   1,461,592,664   87,091,194   1,548,683,858   2,185,878,335   178,441,203   2,364,319,538

NR - Not Restated.

NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Each Fund is an investment company, as defined by Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”)

Topic 946 “Financial Services — Investment Companies.” As such, the Funds follow the investment company accounting and reporting guidance. The

following is a summary of significant accounting policies followed by each Fund, as applicable, in preparation of its financial statements. These policies

are in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).